tration year there remains an unused portion of fees paid with respect to such permanently withdrawn vehicles, such unused fees shall be applied against registration fees for the registration year immediately following the year during which such vehicles were permanently withdrawn. The unused portion of fees of a vehicle permanently withdrawn from a fleet shall be a sum equal to the amount paid with respect to such vehicle when it was first proportionally registered in such registration year, reduced by 1/12 of the total annual proportional registration fee applicable to such vehicle for each calendar month of the registration year including the month the notice of withdrawal is received by the commissioner of public safety, except that no unused portion of fees of less than \$5 shall be considered or applied. No unused portion of fees shall be applied against fees other than those for the same registration year, and no unused portion shall be refunded-If an unused portion of fees cannot be applied against registration fees for the registration year immediately following, an application for refund of the unused portion may be made to the motor vehicle reciprocity commission, who shall make such rules as may be required for payment of such refund .

Sec. 2. Section 1 shall apply to credits accrued for unused portion of fees during the calendar year 1974 and subsequent years.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 523—H.F.No.3013 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Beaver Bay; authorizing the issuance of on-sale liquor licenses.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BEAVER BAY, CITY OF; LIQUOR LICENSES. Not-withstanding the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Section 340.353, Subdivision 5, or any other law to the contrary, the city of Beaver Bay may issue not to exceed two on-sale licenses for the sale of intoxicating liquor without discontinuing operation of its municipal on-sale or off-sale operations. The requirements as to type of premises to be licensed and voter approval as contained in section 340.353, subdivision 5, shall apply to any license or licenses issued pursuant to this section.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Beaver Bay and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 11, 1974.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout